Financial assets granted during the period 73,711 30,770 16,295 120,776
Remeasurement of financial assets that changed stage in the period (360,943) 277,932  225,742  142,731
Financial assets written off in the period (108,464) (84,082) (190,380) (382,926)
December 31, 2022 $ 504,434 $  472,722 $ 275,977 $ 1,253,133

The financial assets written off during the period still subject to collection activities for their recovery amount to $461,614 and $967,674, as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The balance of the provision for expected losses for the loan portfolio is shown below:

2022 2021
At January 1 $ 4,887,149 $ 6,486,302
Increased in provision for credit losses
recognized in income during the year 1,791,024 1,859,558
Loan portfolio written off during the year
as uncollectible (1,754,125) (3,458,711)
At December 31 $ 4,924,048 $ 4,887,149

Sensitivity analysis for the provision for credit losses

If the Company were to change the prospective information adjustment factor by 10% up or down the macroeco-
nomic paths, the provision for credit losses would increase by $15,706 and decrease by $16,030.

Deferred income
8.1 Liabilities related to customer contracts are shown below:

   December 31,
2022 2021

Contract liability - deferred income $ 2,738,667 $ 2,347,740
Total current contract liabilities $ 2,738,667 $ 2,347,740
The following table shows how much of the recognized income was included in the balance of the liability for contracts at
the beginning of the period:

   December 31,
2022 2021

Deferred income (see Note 2.22 b) $ 1,615,661 $ 1,829,039
Total current contract liabilities $ 1,615,661 $ 1,829,039

2022 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

131

LPC
Provision for credit losses

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
December 31, 2021 471,871 593,569 235,863 1,301,303
Remeasurement of financial assets that remain in the same stage 80,111 (7,966) (896) 71,249
From stage 1 to stage 2  (57,702) 57,702 - -
From stage 1 to stage 3 (7,497) - 7,497 -
From stage 2 to stage 1 379,553 (379,553) - -
From stage 2 to stage 3 - (23,729) 23,729 -
From stage 3 to stage 1 33,794 - (33,794) -
From stage 3 to stage 2 - 8,079 (8,079) -
Financial assets granted during the period 73,711 30,770 16,295 120,776
Remeasurement of financial assets that changed stage in the period (360,943) 277,932  225,742  142,731
Financial assets written off in the period (108,464) (84,082) (190,380) (382,926)
December 31, 2022 $ 504,434 $  472,722 $ 275,977 $ 1,253,133

The financial assets written off during the period still subject to collection activities for their recovery amount to $461,614 and $967,674, as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The balance of the provision for expected losses for the loan portfolio is shown below:

2022 2021
At January 1 $ 4,887,149 $ 6,486,302
Increased in provision for credit losses
recognized in income during the year 1,791,024 1,859,558
Loan portfolio written off during the year
as uncollectible (1,754,125) (3,458,711)
At December 31 $ 4,924,048 $ 4,887,149

Sensitivity analysis for the provision for credit losses

EL PUERTO DE LIVERPOOL, S. A. B. DE C. V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

132

Note 9 - Other accounts receivable - Net:
   December 31,

2022 2021
Short-term accounts receivable:
Other debtors (1) $  926,340 $ 787,681
Tenants- Net (2) 12,430 120,122
Broxel, S. A. P. I. de C. V. 259,690 159,319
Short-term loans to employees 116,153 44,563

1,314,613 1,111,685
Long-term loans to employees 290,939 261,849
Total $ 1,605,552 $ 1,373,534

1.	 Mainly includes accounts receivable from voucher issuing companies and other debtors other than merchandise.

2.	 This amount includes the provision for credit losses for $136,651 and $172,903, as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 10 - Derivative financial instruments:
The Company uses Derivative Financial Instruments (DFI) to reduce the risk of adverse movements in the inter-
est rates of its long-term debt and ensure certainty in cash flows that it will pay to comply with the obligations
incurred, in addition, the Company uses negotiation instruments, forward exchange rate contracts, which aim to